Independent Variables             Dependent Variable 

Figure 1: Conceptual Framework 

Socio-economic Development 

Saving Services 

Credit Services 

Training Services 

Methodology 

Questionnaires were distributed to a sample of five hundred nine (N = 509) savings and credit 

cooperatives’ members in the Chitwan district in total, utilizing both paper and Google Forms 

when necessary. Of those, four hundred (N = 400) valid questionnaires were taken into 

consideration for data analysis after one hundred nine (N = 109) were excluded because of 

incorrect responses. Confidentiality and anonymity were guaranteed to respondents. The 

research employed a convenient sampling technique to gather data and the study ran from 

November 2025 to January 2026. A standardized, self-administered questionnaire was the main